## Historic Preservation Commission Resolution No. 1093

HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 2, 2019

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception: 415.558.6378

Fax:

415.558.6409

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

Case No.:

2019-005831MLS

Project Address:

2168 Market Street (District 8)

Landmark No.:

267

Zoning:

NCT (Upper Market Neighborhood Commercial Transit)

Height and Bulk:

40/50-X

Staff Contact:

Stephanie Cisneros - (415) 575-9186

stephanie.cisneros@sfgov.org

Reviewed By:

Elizabeth Gordon-Jonckheer - (415) 575-8728

Elizabeth Gordon-Jonckheer @sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RECOMMENDING TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVAL OF THE MILLS ACT HISTORICAL PROPERTY CONTRACT, REHABILITATION PROGRAM, AND MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR 2168 MARKET STREET.

WHEREAS, The Mills Act, California Government Code Sections 50280 et seq. ("the Mills Act") authorizes local governments to enter into contracts with owners of private historical property who assure the rehabilitation, restoration, preservation and maintenance of a qualified historical property; and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Article 1.9 (commencing with Section 439) of Chapter 3 of Part 2 of Division 1 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, the City and County of San Francisco may provide certain property tax reductions, such as those provided for in the Mills Act; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 191-96 amended the San Francisco Administrative Code by adding Chapter 71, to implement Mills Act locally; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this Resolution are categorically exempt from with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.) under section 15331; and

WHEREAS, The existing building located at 2168 Market Street is an individual Article 10 landmark (No. 267) and thus qualifies as a historic property; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Department has reviewed the Mills Act Application, Historical Property Contract, Historical Property Contract, Rehabilitation Program, and Maintenance Plan for 2168 Market Street, which are located in Case Docket No. 2019-005831MLS. The Planning Department recommends approval of the Mills Act historical property contract, rehabilitation program, and maintenance plan; and

Resolution No. 1093 October 2, 2019

WHEREAS, The Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) recognizes the historic building at 2168 Market Street as an historical resource and believes the Rehabilitation Program and Maintenance Plan are appropriate for the property; and

WHEREAS, At a duly noticed public hearing held on October 2, 2019, the Historic Preservation Commission reviewed documents, correspondence and heard oral testimony on the Mills Act Application, Historical Property Contract, Rehabilitation Program, and Maintenance Plan for 2168 Market Street, which are located in Case Docket No. 2019-005831MLS.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Historic Preservation Commission hereby recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the Mills Act Historical Property Contract, including the Rehabilitation Program, and Maintenance Plan for the historic building located at 2168 Market Street, attached herein as Exhibits A and B, and fully incorporated by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Historic Preservation Commission hereby directs its Commission Secretary to transmit this Resolution, the Mills Act Historical Property Contract, including the Rehabilitation Program, and Maintenance Plan for 2168 Market Street, and other pertinent materials in the case file 2019-005831MLS to the Board of Supervisors.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED by the Historic Preservation Commission on October 2, 2019.

Jonas P. Ionin

Commissions Secretary

AYES:

Johns, Pearlman, So, Hyland, Matsuda, Black

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

RECUSED:

Foley

ADOPTED:

October 2, 2019

## Exhibit A: Rehabilitation/Restoration Plan for 2168 Market Street

Scope: #1	Building Feature: Front Door Replacement				
Rehab/Restoration X	Maintenance Completed Proposed X				
Contract year work comp	rk completion: 2020				
Total Cost: \$ 75,000					

Description of work: Replace non-original front door, framing, surround and hardware to better meet architect's original 1907 design, and to improve safety, security, and ADA considerations. Door will be compatible with the design and materials of the historic building. All work will be performed in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards.

Scope: #2	Building Feature: Window in Events Kitchen			
Rehab/Restoration X	Maintenance	Completed	Proposed X	
Contract year work comp	oletion: 2020			
Total Cost: \$ 4,000				
catering kitchen. New wi	indow will have a le	aded glass look to be	elevation, at location of events etter match other windows on this ne Secretary of the Interior's	

Scope: # 3	Building Feature: Façade Restoration					
Rehab/Restoration X	Maintenance	Completed	Proposed X			
Contract year work completion: 2026						
Total Cost: \$ 8,660	Total Cost: \$ 8,660					
Description of work: Repoint areas of missing mortar and repair damaged bricks on front wall. All repairs will be with like materials and in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards. Work will be performed in accordance with NPS Brief No. 2: Repointing Mortar Joints in Historic Masonry Buildings.				Standards.		

Scope: # 4	Building Feature: Terrazzo at Main Entry				
Rehab/Restoration X	Maintenance Completed Proposed X				
Contract year work completion: 2028					
Total Cost: \$6,000					
Description of work: Repair and restoration of chipped terrazzo at the main entry. Any patching will					
match existing in texture, color and materials. All work will be performed in conformance with the					

match existing in texture, color and materials. All work will be performed in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards.

Scope: # 5	Building Feature: Window				
Rehab/Restoration X	Maintenance	Completed	Proposed X		
Contract year work completion: 2020					

Total Cost: \$ 1,500

Description of Work: Replace broken leaded glass pane on 2<sup>nd</sup> floor ante room at front of building. All repairs will be with like materials and in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards. Work will be performed in accordance with NPS Brief No. 33: The Preservation and Repair of Historic Stained and Leaded Glass.

## Exhibit B: Maintenance Plan for 2168 Market Street

Scope: # 1	Buil	ding Feature: Roof			
Rehab/Restoration	Maintenance $X$	Completed	Proposed X		
Contract year work cor	npletion: Every 3 years				
Total Cost: \$1,000 Ave	rage cost per year over	a ten year period			
Description of work: In	Description of work: In 2016 major repair and coating of the roof was done, and is expected to last				
over 10 years. To maintain roof, inspections will be conducted of the roof, flashing and vents					
approximately every three years, repairing and replacing in-kind as necessary. Work will be					
performed according to	o NPS Preservation Brie	ef #47: Maintainin	g the Exterior of Small and Medium		
Sized Historic Buildings	5				

Scope: # 2	Building Feature: Gutters and Down Spouts			
Rehab/Restoration	Maintenance <b>X</b>	Completed	Proposed X	
Contract year work con	mpletion: Every two ye	ars		
Total Cost: \$500 Avera	ge cost per year over 1	.0 years.		
removing debris and ir water away from the b will repair or replace g	nspecting for leaks. At solutions and that no was utters and downspouts	such time, we will deter is infiltrating the same as necessary. Wo	ats approximately every other year, confirm that the downspouts direct be foundation. If issues are found, we rk will be performed according to and Medium Sized Historic Buildings.	

Scope: #3	Building Feature: Windows			
Rehab/Restoration	Maintenance <b>X</b>	Completed	Proposed X	
Contract year work completion: Annually				
Total Cost: \$1,000 average annual cost over 10 years.				
Description of work: Annual inspection of wood frame windows with leaded glass for any signs of dry				
rot, water intrusion, o	ot, water intrusion, or damage. We will repair or replace as indicated using best practices, using			

rot, water intrusion, or damage. We will repair or replace as indicated using best practices, using materials to match current appearance and preserve the historic integrity of the property, in compliance with the NPS Preservation Brief #9: The Repair of Historic Wooden Windows and Brief # 33: The Preservation and Repair of Historic Stained and Leaded Glass.

Scope: # 4	Building Feature: Skylights				
Rehab/Restoration	Maintenance $X$	Completed	Proposed X		
Contract year work co	mpletion: Every 5 years	3			
Total Cost: \$500 average annual cost over 10 years.					
Description of work: Inspection of skylights, at least every 5 years, for any signs of dry rot, water					
intrusion, or damage. We will repair or replace as indicated using best practices, using materials to					
match current appearance and preserve the historic integrity of the property, in compliance with the					
NPS Preservation Brief #9: The Repair of Historic Wood Windows.					

Scope: # 5	Building Feature: Exterior finishes				
Rehab/Restoration	Maintenance X Completed Proposed X				
Contract year work completion: Annually					
Total Cost: \$1,500 ave	Total Cost: \$1,500 average annual cost over 10 years.				

Description of work: The exterior was entirely repainted from 2012 to 2014 at a cost of \$34,288. Exterior millwork and paint is routinely inspected for signs of failure and/or dry rot. Façade is washed when needed. As necessary, repair work will be performed using best practices and in-kind materials, as per NPS Preservation Brief #47: Maintaining the Exterior of Small and Medium Sized Historic Buildings.

Scope: # 6	Building Feature: Interior finishes			
Rehab/Restoration	Maintenance $X$	Completed	Proposed X	
Contract year work completion: Annually				
Total Cost: \$3,000 average annual cost over 10 years.				
Description of work: Perform annual inspections of all interior wood finishes including wood				
banisters, newel posts, wainscoting, trusses, walls, doors, and floors. As necessary, repairing and				
other regular maintenance will be performed using best practices and in-kind materials. All work will				

other regular maintenance will be performed using best practices and in-kind materials. All work will be performed in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards.